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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 
 

 

I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY   

 

Date of Incident:   March 29, 2011 

Time of Incident: 7:48 a.m. 

Location of Incident: Ave. 

Date of IPRA Notification: March 29, 2011  

Time of IPRA Notification: 8:30 a.m.  

 

Officer stated that on the morning of March 29, 2011 he left his house to get 

something from the garage and heard noises coming from the north side of his house. He further stated 

that he saw someone (now known to be deceased), crouching in his gangway 

(apparently removing copper tubing from an air conditioning unit) and that when Officer  

confronted him, Mr. struck Officer with a pair of tin snips. Officer fired 

his weapon once and though struck, Mr. ran. Officer further stated that after a 

brief foot chase into the backyard of his home, he attempted to apprehend Mr. and prevent 

him from escaping, but Mr. raised the tin snips in an aggressive manner as if to strike 

Officer again. Officer then fired his weapon twice more, fatally wounding Mr. 

 

 

II. INVOLVED PARTIES 

 

Involved Officer #1: star# employee ID# , Date of 

Appointment , 2006, Police Officer, Unit birthdate: 

 1981, Black male. 

 

Subject #1: birthdate: , 1970 (deceased), 

Black male.  

 

III. ALLEGATIONS 
 

Officer Allegation Finding 

Officer 

 

 

1.   It is alleged that in an interview with IPRA on 20 March 2012, 

Officer Gave a false oral statement when he said, 

"And the rear yard I never did try to approach him to grab him 

I just [gave] him verbal commands."  

 

2.   It is alleged that in an interview with IPRA on 20 March 2012, 

Officer Gave a false oral statement regarding physical 

contact with when he was asked "Did 

you, at any time, make any physical attempt to place Mr. 

into custody at all?" and answered "No."  

 

 

NOT 

SUSTAINED 

 

 

 

NOT 

SUSTAINED 
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3.  It is alleged that in an interview with IPRA on 15 May 2013, 

Officer Gave a false oral statement regarding physical 

contact with when he was asked "...did 

you ever grab Mr. at any time?" and answered 

"No." 

  

4.  It is alleged that in an interview with IPRA on 15 May 2013, 

Officer Gave a false oral statement regarding the 

condition of Mr. clothing when he was asked: 

 

       “Was Mr. fully clothed meaning... his 

upper torso, arms... lower torso, legs, everything? Was 

he fully clothed at the time... when you discharged your 

firearm and shot?"  

 

and answered: 

 

"Yes." 

 

5.  It is alleged that Officer used deadly force in violation 

of Department policy when he shot    

 

 

NOT 

SUSTAINED 

 

 

 

 

NOT 

SUSTAINED 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOT 

SUSTAINED 

 

IV. APPLICABLE RULES AND LAWS 

 

Rules 

• Rule 02: Prohibits any action or conduct which impedes the Chicago Police Department’s (Department’s) 

efforts to achieve its policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department.  

• Rule 03:  Prohibits any failure to promote the Department’s efforts to implement its policy or accomplish 

its goals. 

• Rule 08: Prohibits disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while on or off duty.  

• Rule 09: Prohibits engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical altercation with any person, while on or 

off duty. 

• Rule 14: Prohibits making a false report, written or oral.  

 

General Orders 

G03-02-01 The Use of Force Model 

Effective 15 August 2003 – 16 May 2012 

which provides: 

III.   Use of Force Model 

 A. The Department’s Use of Force Model is a graphic representation of the guidelines for the 

appropriate use of force in relation to the actions of a subject. 

 

 B. The Use of Force Model utilized by the Department is set forth below in illustration No. 1.    
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 C. The Use of force Model is a guideline that cannot account for all factors constituting the “totality of 

circumstances” by which a specific use of force is evaluated.  The Model is to be used only in 

conjunction with the Department directives and training regarding the use of force. 

 

G03-02-03 Deadly Force 

Effective 01 October 2002 – 10 February 2015 

which provides: 

 

Illinois State Law 

720 ILCS 5/7-5 Criminal Code of 2012 

720 ILCS 5/7-1(a) 
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V. INVESTIGATION 

 

The Independent Police Review Authority (IPRA), and subsequently the Civilian Office of Police 

Accountability (COPA), investigated this incident.1 The following is a summary of the most relevant 

evidence, including Department Reports, photographs, witness interviews, physical evidence, and 

medical records.2 

 

A. Interviews 

 

1. Officer  

 

a) First Statement: March 29, 2011 

 

At the interview, Officer said that he was off-duty at the time of the incident, but that he was 

scheduled to work at 9:30 that morning. He woke up at about 6:45 a.m. and dressed for work. It was 

daylight. He was usually in civilian dress when on duty, including that day when he wore jeans and a 

white undershirt. His star was visible on his belt, and his .40 caliber Glock model 22 was on his right 

side in the holster. Officer stated that he went outside to get some items from his vehicle, and 

heard noises on the north side of his house. He described the noises as “forcible noises, like uh, like 

pulling something off…”3 He said that he did not know exactly what was going on. Once he heard the 

noises, he started walking towards that area to investigate and saw “someone in a crouching position 

outside of [his] house.”4 Officer then jumped over his neighbor’s fence and approached the 

individual from his neighbor’s gangway, which was separated from his yard by a 3-foot fence.  

 

Officer said he “did it by [himself], as a police officer.”5 As Officer jumped the fence 

into his neighbor’s yard, the individual (Mr. was still in a crouching position. Officer 

ordered him to lie on the ground, but Mr. did not comply and began to stand up, 

at which point Officer drew his weapon and continued to tell him to “[g]et back down on the 

ground, I’m a police officer, get down on the ground.”6 Officer ran along the neighbor’s 

gangway and closed the distance on Mr. When Officer was about three to four 

feet away from him, Mr. stood up and struck Officer on the left arm with a pair 

of tin snips. In response, Officer fired one round at Mr. who began to run as 

Officer yelled “Stop.” Officer did not know whether the round he fired hit Mr. 

but stated that he was about three or four feet from Mr. when he fired the 

first round, with his back up against his neighbor’s home in the gangway.          

    

Mr. ran westbound in Officer gangway towards the backyard of the house and 

“squeezed between the house and the a/c unit.”7 Officer ran westbound in his neighbor’s yard 

and jumped the fence into his own yard in an attempt get in front of Mr. Officer  

                                                           
1     On September 15, 2017, COPA replaced IPRA as the civilian oversight agency of the Chicago Police Department.  

Thus, this investigation, which began under IPRA, was transferred to COPA on September 15, 2017, and the 

recommendation(s) set forth herein are the recommendation(s) of COPA. 

2    COPA conducted a thorough and complete investigation.   The following is a summary of the material evidence 

gathered and relied upon in our analysis. 
3  Attachment 86, p. 6, lines 22-23.  

4  Attachment 86, p. 7, line 24 and pg. 8, line 1.  

5  Attachment 86, p. 8, line 22. 
6  Attachment 86, p. 10, lines 14-15. 

7  Attachment 86, p. 16, lines 8-9. 
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stated that he continued to announce his office and tell Mr. to get on the ground, to which 

Mr. responded, “Nah bro.”8 Officer continued to issue verbal commands with 

which Mr. refused to comply. The men were approximately three to four feet from each 

other when Mr. raised the tin snips up in a striking motion and advanced toward Officer 

at which point Officer fired his weapon again. Mr. did not drop the 

shears, so Officer fired two more rounds. Mr. then stumbled in the yard and fell 

to the ground in a sideways motion. Officer called 911, requesting an ambulance. Within 

approximately five minutes, another police officer arrived on the scene. An ambulance arrived about 

two minutes later. 

 

Officer stated that, while in the backyard, he fired using only his right hand, and there was 

nothing in his left hand. He was unable to take cover and believed he fired a total of four shots.9 He 

also stated that when he fired his last three shots, he kept his gun aimed at Mr. so he was 

probably moving while he fired his weapon. He experienced a brief moment of tunnel vision and did 

not immediately holster his weapon but continued to keep his gun trained on Mr. from 

seven to eight feet away.  

 

After the shooting, Officer noticed the clamps which hold the copper lines for the air 

conditioner on his house were cut. Several days earlier, upon arriving home after working overnight, 

he had noticed two different copper lines connecting the air conditioner cut and reported it. Officer 

was not aware of any damage to his property prior to that.10    

 

b) Second Statement: March 20, 2012 

 

At his second interview, Officer was given a copy of his March 2011 statement and advised 

investigators that he stood by it. He again stated that he was getting ready for work on the morning of 

the incident and that when he went outside to get a pair of boots from his garage, he heard noises on 

the north side of his house and saw someone crouching with his back to him. Officer stated 

that he could not see the man’s hands.   

 

He indicated that he then jumped the 3-foot fence onto a neighbor’s adjoining walkway and approached 

Mr. he announced that he was a police officer, and directed Mr. to lay on 

the ground. Officer stated that he then started closing the distance to Mr. while 

continuing to give verbal commands. He further stated that he then drew his weapon as Mr. 

began to stand up. Officer stated that Mr. stood up and turned 

toward him, striking him on the left arm with the tin snips. He indicated that he attempted to block Mr. 

strike with his left hand then fired one round at Mr. Officer  

stated that once he was hit with the tin snips, he knew that Mr. was armed.      

 

                                                           
8  Attachment 86, p. 17, line 1.  

9  COPA’s investigation determined that it is likely that Officer had his weapon “administratively loaded,” 

with a full magazine plus an additional round in the chamber, as required by Department policy. In this case, 

Officer had a Glock 22 with a 15-round capacity magazine, meaning that the weapon contained a total 

of 16 rounds if “administratively loaded.” Department Property Inventory documents indicate that the weapon 

was recovered with 12 rounds remaining in it (11 in the magazine plus one in the chamber.) This suggests that 

there was a fourth casing that was not recovered. We note that the failure to recover all casings from shooting 

scenes is fairly common for a variety of reasons including: foot traffic, weather, obscured vision by grass or other 

debris, etc. However, we need not determine whether the officer had his weapon administratively loaded as it 

does not affect COPA’s analysis and findings in this matter. 
10  Attachments 85 and 86. 
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Officer stated that Mr. then ran west into backyard, moving toward 

the corner of the house between the structure and the air conditioning unit. Officer stated that 

he did not know whether Mr. was injured at this point, but Mr. was moving 

quickly. Officer indicated that he then ran west down his neighbor’s gangway and jumped the 

low fence into his backyard. Mr. had slowed to squeeze between the house and air 

conditioning unit, allowing Officer to move past him so that Officer could face Mr. 

once they were both in backyard. Officer stated that he continued to 

command Mr. to “get back on the ground.”11 He further stated that Mr. was 

three to five feet from him “moving back and forth” while Officer continued to issue verbal 

commands with which Mr. refused to comply. 12   

 

Officer stated that Mr. had the tin snips in his right hand as Officer  

issued commands, but then grasped them in both hands, raised them almost over his head in a striking 

motion, and advanced towards Officer Officer aimed for Mr. chest, 

fired his weapon again, and saw blood on the left chest area of Mr. clothing. Officer 

said he never made a physical attempt to place Mr. into custody and that the 

only time he had any physical contact with Mr. was when Mr. struck him 

on the arm with the tin snips in the north gangway. 

 

When investigators asked: “Did you, at any time, make any physical attempt to place Mr.  

into custody at all?” Officer responded, “No.”13 When asked: “Okay, so no attempt to grab 

him, place him into custody in the yard?” he again responded “No.”14 When asked: “Okay, so you had 

no time to grab his clothing and pull his clothing off of him at all or anything like that?” Officer  

again responded “No.”15 Officer stated, “and the rear yard I never did try to approach him to 

grab him I just give him verbal commands.”16,17 

      

c) Third Statement: May 15, 2013  

 

At his third interview Officer again indicated that he stood by his two prior statements, which 

he reviewed prior to the third interview. He again said that he never physically grabbed Mr. 

- either on the side of the house or in the backyard. He reaffirmed his prior statements 

that Mr. appeared fully clothed when he was shot. When shown pictures of Mr. 

clothing in disarray, Officer said that he could not tell from the pictures 

whether there were holes in Mr. clothing where he was shot. He indicated that Mr. 

stumbled over the air conditioning unit as he was running from the gangway into the 

backyard.18 Specifically, Officer stated “[a]nd like when I explained to you earlier when he 

was runnin’ back down the gangway he tripped over the um, or stumbled over the air condition’ unit 

and maybe his clothes would get disarray that way.”19 Officer related, “at no time did I ever 

                                                           
11  Attachment 127, p. 21, lines 19-20. 

12  Attachment 127, p. 22, line 6. 
13  Attachment 127, p. 25, lines 21-23. 

14  Attachment 127, p. 26, lines 14-16. 

15  Attachment 127, p. 28, lines 12-15. 

16  Attachment 127, p. 35, lines 15-16. 

17  Attachments 126 and 127. 

18  Attachment 133, p. 21, lines 20-24. 

19  Attachment 133, p. 21, lines 20-24.  
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pull ‘em over or move his clothes or had contact with ‘em.”20 He also said, “I never any time touched 

his clothing.”21 

 

Officer also said that he made several mistakes when completing the Tactical Response Report 

(TRR).22 He said that he should have marked “fled” instead of “pulled away.” He also said that on line 

32 of the TRR form he marked “yes” for “subject alleged injury” instead of “no.” Officer also 

said that he failed to mark the box labeled “uses force likely to cause death or great bodily harm.”  

Officer indicated that despite all of the apparent errors in filling out the form, he completed it 

with the assistance of a supervisor. He further stated that any errors in his responses on the TRR were 

honest mistakes and there was no reason for him to try to cover anything up. He reiterated that he was 

in fear for his life and that is why he fired his weapon.23  

 

Officer again mentioned that Mr. stumbled over the air conditioning unit, saying 

that once he got into the backyard, Mr. “was still gettin’ his self together from stumblin’ 

over the a/c unit. I say I can’t explain the… photographs. The clothes were, he was clothed in the front 

of him. He had clothes, uh he was movin’ a lot and you know I can’t explain why [as] far as the 

pictures…. [there’s] no obvious gunshot holes.”24   

 

Officer however retracted one statement from his second IPRA interview, regarding whether 

he saw blood on Mr. clothing after shooting him. He explained that the second 

interview was a year after the incident and that he saw blood on Mr. and not directly on 

his clothing. Officer said “[t]hat was a year after the fact and his clothes possibly coulda been 

pulled over his head. I just seen the blood on him and not directly on the clothing.”25 He said that from 

his vantage point, Mr. had clothing on in front of him and when he “start[ed] goin’ up 

with the snips to come towards me, I fired. I don’t know exactly where the rounds hit ‘em at, but far 

as I could see from my vantage point, he had clothes in front of ‘em.”26 He did not know why Mr. 

clothing was over his head. When asked “did you see Mr. snag his clothes 

on somethin’ and pull ‘em over his head?” Officer responded, “I didn’t, no.” 27,28  

 

d) Fourth Statement: December 19, 2017  

 

In his fourth statement, while viewing evidence photographs from the date of the shooting of his 

backyard gates along the alley, Officer stated that neither gate to the alley could be opened. 

He said that while the front gate to his property was typically left unlocked, he did not know how Mr. 

entered his yard. When asked why he had initially jumped the fence to get into his 

neighbor’s yard, Officer said that it was for safety reasons so that he would not have to be in 

the same small space with Mr. There was a tactical reason for jumping the fence: He 

could approach Mr. and issue verbal commands, while maintaining distance between 

them. He said that he approached Mr. to see what he was doing because he was 

                                                           
20  Attachment 133, p. 21, lines 26-29. 

21  Attachment 133, p. 22, lines 28-29. 

22  Attachment 7. 

23  Attachments 132 and 133. 
24  Attachment 133, p. 27, lines 23-30. 

25  Attachment 133, p. 29, lines 8-11. 

26  Attachment 133, p. 29, line 32 and pg. 30 lines 1-4. 

27  Attachment 133, p. 33, lines 5-7. 

28  Attachment 133, p. 33, line 8. 
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trespassing on Officer property and that if he had had a chance to detain Mr.  

he could have furthered the investigation.   

 

Officer said that once he was in the backyard, he did not try to grab Mr. because 

he knew Mr. was armed and never tried to grab the tin snips from Mr.  

Officer was unable to explain why there were no bullet holes in Mr. clothing 

if he was fully clothed when shot in the upper left arm and chest area, although he had in each of his 

three prior interviews stated that Mr. was fully clothed when he was shot.   

 

Officer again said that Mr. stumbled running past the air conditioning unit and 

was delayed, allowing Officer to catch up and get in front of him. Officer said that 

Mr. was fully clothed when he stumbled. Officer further stated that when both 

men were in the backyard, he was in front of Mr. moving with him, so that Mr. 

would not get past him. He said that, at the time, he was hoping somebody had heard the 

initial gunshot and had already called the police.  

 

Officer also said that when he and Mr. were in his backyard, he tried to move 

out of the way when Mr. came at him in the striking motion, and might have 

simultaneously fired his weapon. Officer indicated that when Mr. was advancing 

towards him, holding the tin snips in the middle, the pointed end of the tin snips faced Officer      

 

Officer said that when he first approached Mr. on the side of the house, if Mr. 

had followed his commands, he would have instructed him not to move and then waited 

for other police to arrive because he did not have handcuffs to place Mr. into custody. 

After reviewing a portion of the Detective Supplementary Report, he confirmed that he attempted to 

grab Mr. while they were on the side of the house but was unable to do so because Mr. 

struck him with the tin snips.29 He again said that he never saw Mr. hook 

his clothing on the air conditioning unit or the fence when he was running from the side of the house 

into the backyard, nor did he see Mr. drop the tin snips and retrieve them. 

 

Officer said that he was wearing a white t-shirt throughout the incident and did not change 

clothes after the shooting. He stated that he did not recall wearing a hoodie at any time during the 

incident, but later added that he may have put a hoodie or jacket on before going to Area South after 

the shooting.30 

 

2. Interview of Chicago Fire Department Paramedic   

(April 18, 2011) 

 

Paramedic said that on March 29, 2011, he was dispatched to the scene of a shooting to 

assist the victim. He went into the backyard of a residence and found a male (Mr. lying 

on the ground suffering from gunshot wounds to the chest. Paramedic said that the man was 

unresponsive, had no pulse, and asystole.31 He said that at that point, he was going to document a DOA 

and a crime scene. Paramedic said the man was lying in the middle of the yard on his side, 

and that as he and Paramedic approached, the wounds to the victim’s chest were obvious 

because his clothes were disheveled. The victim’s shirt was up to at least his nipple, and Paramedic 

recalled that he could see the man’s stomach. He said that he and Paramedic pulled 

                                                           
29  Attachment 96. 

30  Attachments 169 and 176. 
31  Asystole is a cardiac arrest rhythm with no discernible electrical activity on the EKG monitor. It is also known 

as a flatline EKG. 
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Mr. shirt up a little more to place their leads to confirm Mr. was 

deceased.32 Paramedic said that Mr. arms and hands were at his side, near 

his pockets, and lying next to him was a pair of bolt cutters or a tool that appeared rusty.33    

 

3. Interview of Chicago Fire Department Paramedic (April 18, 2011) 

 

Paramedic stated he was dispatched to the location of the incident at approximately 7:48 a.m. 

on March 29, 2011. He stated that there was a heavy police presence when he arrived and observed an 

approximately 40-year-old male lying on his back, unresponsive, with no signs of life and two to three 

gunshot wounds to his chest and torso. He and Paramedic hooked the victim up to their 

cardiac monitor and determined that he was asystole. Paramedic saw Mr. lying 

supine on his back. Mr. may have had one arm over his head and his shirt was pulled up 

so that Paramedic could easily see the gunshot wounds. Paramedic said that both of 

Mr. arms were still within his shirt, but the shirt was lifted up to about collarbone level. 

Because Mr. shirt was pulled up, they did not have to raise it further to determine the 

injuries. Paramedic said that he overheard some neighbors say that the victim was known in 

the neighborhood.34 

 

4. Interview of Chicago Police Officer (October 26, 2011) 

 

Officer lives across the street and two houses down from Officer During her 

interview, she stated that she is a Chicago Police Officer and is married to witness  

with whom she resides. Officer said that on the morning of the shooting she was awake 

because her daughter was getting ready to leave for school. Her daughter was halfway down the block 

and Officer was standing in her front doorway when she heard gunshots. She said that prior 

to the shots, she heard someone shouting “Stop,” “Freeze,” or something to that effect, which sounded 

like police lingo. Officer said she did not know whether the person said “Police” or not, but 

it sounded like something police would say when trying to stop an offender. Officer knew 

is a police officer and is aware of several other officers who live on the block. She 

only knew Officer by his first name,    

 

When Officer heard the gunshots, she did not know exactly where they were coming from, 

other than they were coming from west of her house. She did not recognize the voice of the person 

who she heard yelling “Stop,” but thought that maybe a tactical unit was working in the area. Prior to 

the shooting, Officer was aware of burglaries on her block. She said she was aware that 

elderly couples’ homes had been broken into and because Department Districts 5 and 22 share radio 

frequencies she could hear burglary reports being dispatched out.   

 

After hearing the gunshots, she observed police officers arrive in the area and saw Officer  

come out. It looked like he had something around his arm “like he was bleeding or something.”35  

Officer stated that she never went across the street after hearing the gunshots and that she 

did not speak to Officer after the shooting.36 

 

  

                                                           
32  Sensors to detect heart activity. 

33  Attachments 73 and 74.  

34  Attachments 69 and 70. 
35  Attachment 106, p. 15, line 1. 

36  Attachments 105 and 106. 
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5. Interview of Mr. (November 15, 2011) 

 

lives with his wife Chicago Police Officer across the street and 

two houses over from the residence.37 On the morning of March 29, 2011, Mr. was 

in his living room getting ready to open the front door to see his daughter off to school, when he heard 

a voice “hollering” “Police! Stop! Stop!” He heard a gunshot after that, and about 15 to 30 seconds 

later, he heard two more gunshots. When he first heard the gunshots, he was not certain where they 

were coming from, but because they were so loud, he knew they were close.   

 

Mr. went outside to see if he could tell what happened and saw Officer on the phone 

walking towards the front of Officer yard. He saw Officer with a gun in his hand, 

so he thought something happened. He then went into Officer neighbor’s yard and saw a 

man lying on the ground in Officer backyard. At first, he could not tell the victim’s identity, 

but when he saw the colostomy bag, he knew the man lying on the ground was Mr. who 

was known in the neighborhood as “ .” He said Mr. was lying curled-up on the 

ground and did not have a shirt on. Mr. could see the top of Mr. head, part 

of his face, and his entire chest. He said that it looked like Mr. shirt was pulled over his 

head and “looked like it was pulled off of him” and that it looked like he had been in a scuffle.38 Mr. 

could hear Officer on the phone and could tell he was talking to the police. He 

stayed in the neighbor’s yard for about 5 or 10 minutes until the first police officers arrived. 

   

Mr. said that he later spoke to Officer who told him he had been getting ready for 

work and was on his way to the garage when he saw the guy in his yard and hollered, “Police! Stop! 

Stop! Police,” and the shooting happened. He said he has lived in the neighborhood for 10 to 15 years 

and he recognized the victim, because he saw him in the neighborhood a lot. Mr. said a lot 

of houses had been broken into in the neighborhood, stolen copper, air conditioners, and other things, 

but he did not know what Mr. was doing in Officer backyard.39  

       

6. Interview of Mr. (March 31, 2011) 

 

Mr. said that on the morning of the incident, he was at home when he received a call from his 

son, who lives next door to Officer His son told Mr. that there was a shooting, 

that Officer was in his backyard, and that there was a person lying on the ground. Mr.  

and another son, went to home at arriving within 

minutes of the call. They met in his backyard next door to the home. Mr. saw 

Officer standing in his yard and someone (Mr. lying on the ground. Mr.  

thought the person was still breathing when he first saw him. He asked Officer if he was OK 

and nodded yes. That was the only question he asked Officer Mr. said “[t]he 

person that was laying in the yard had his shirt pulled up like he was in some type of scuffle or 

something.”40 When asked to describe how the shirt was pulled up, Mr. said “[p]ulled up, you 

know, it wasn’t over his head, but it was pulled up.”41 Mr. said he saw tools, possibly a 

screwdriver and a pair of pliers, in the man’s back pocket and something in his right hand. Mr.  

said that he also saw a little blood on one of Officer arms and on his shirt, “I know I seen 

                                                           
37  Mr. address is across the street and two houses north of Officer home.  

38  Attachment 113, p. 10, line 3.  
39  Attachments 112 and 113.  

40  Attachment 46, p. 4, lines 10-12. 

41  Attachment 46, p. 6, lines 13-14. 
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some blood on his shirt. I don’t know where it came from.”42 Mr. said that he also saw blood 

on Mr. left shoulder and chest area.   

   

Mr. said that Officer was standing in the south of his yard, looking down the walkway, 

and he assumed Officer was waiting for the police to arrive. Mr. asked Officer  

if he was OK and he nodded yes, then Mr. heard police sirens and another policeman arrived. 

 

Mr. said he assumed Mr. had been in Officer backyard to steal copper 

from the air conditioning unit because other people in the neighborhood had their air conditioning units 

vandalized and he had seen where Officer air conditioning unit was cut prior to the day of 

the shooting. It looked like someone had been back to the home several times trying to get the 

brackets up to get the wiring out and Mr. believed the person would have entered through the 

back gate of his son’s house to access neighboring backyard. “We knew he came back 

because of our gates. The only way he could come in through our back gate down here and go over the 

fence.”43 Mr. also said that he had seen the victim before in their alley, which is why he thought 

he recognized him when he first saw him lying on the ground in Officer yard.44  

   

7. Interview of Mr.  (March 31, 2011) 

 

stated that on the morning of the shooting, his brother had just left the house and he 

was drifting back to sleep when he was awakened by approximately three loud booms. He went down 

to the basement door, stepped outside, and saw his neighbor, on the phone near his 

garage and a man lying by the air conditioning unit. said that he went back in his house 

to call his father who arrived at the house with his brother His father 

and brother came through the rear gate near the garage and met them in his backyard.  

 

said that the clothing on Mr. upper body was up around his chest area, 

and that he could see a plastic bag on his stomach. He also saw some kind of tool in Mr.  

back pocket; it looked like pliers with the rubber grip. Mr. appeared to be breathing 

because his chest was moving up and down, but less than a minute later, he stopped.  

said Officer was on the phone, probably calling the police. He was not sure, but thought 

Officer was wearing a white t-shirt. He further stated that Mr. was lying on his 

back and one arm was over his head with his clothing up around his chest.45  

 

8. Interview of Mr. (December 9, 2011) 

 

Mr. said that on the morning of the shooting, he and his father were at his father’s house when 

his brother called and said there had been gunshots near the house he and share. He 

and his father walked down the alley to next door to the house. They 

entered the backyard of the home he shares with his brother and saw Mr. body lying in 

the grass. Officer was on the telephone, standing on the sidewalk in his backyard near the 

garage. A gun was laying on the ground near Officer feet. Mr. was lying on 

his side, his shirt bunched up around his chest and neck area. Mr. said that he could see a little 

bit of Mr. stomach and back. He also said that the victim continued to move around for 

a little bit and that about 20 seconds after he and his father arrived, police ushered them away from the 

                                                           
42  Attachment 46, p. 5, lines 19-20. 
43  Attachment 46, p. 10, lines 10-12.  

44  Attachments 45 and 46. 

45  Attachments 49 and 50. 
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scene and asked them to go inside the house. Officer appeared casually dressed, wearing 

jogging pants and a bright colored sweatshirt, as if he had just woken up.46 

 

9. Interview of Mr. Jr. (April 19, 2011) 

 

Jr. stated that he got a call from his sister between 7:40 a.m. and 8:00 a.m. on 

March 29, 2011, advising him that his uncle had been shot.  

 lived close to the location of the incident and drove to the area. He parked on  Street and 

walked towards the police officers blocking the street. He asked some officers whether the man shot 

was his uncle, but the officers gave him no information. He then walked down the alley to a point near 

the backyard of the house adjacent to at approximately 8:30 a.m.   

 

observed four to six “plainclothes” “detectives” standing around his uncle, who 

lay on the ground. He stated that his uncle had been shot previously and had a colostomy bag. He said 

Mr. shirt was up and a female detective “messing” with the colostomy bag.  

said that his uncle was lying on the ground in an awkward position with his legs twisted.47 

He was upset to see his uncle in that condition and exclaimed “Oh my God, it’s my uncle!” He then 

stepped out of the yard. The officers did not allow him back in. said he was in the 

yard where he saw his uncle for only about a minute before leaving.48 

 

10. Interview of Mr. (September 29, 2011) 

 

Mr. who lives next door to the home said that on the morning of the incident, while 

watching TV, he heard two gunshots near the rear of his home and went outside to investigate. He saw 

his neighbor whom he knew to be a police officer, on his phone with his gun out and standing over an 

individual (Mr. lying on the ground.49 Mr. said that Officer was standing 

about 2 feet from Mr. and that Mr. clothing was on his body. He reiterated 

that Mr. was fully clothed. He thought Mr. was wearing blue jeans and a 

white t-shirt and that Officer was wearing blue jeans and possibly a gray fleece, jersey-like 

pullover. He could not recall whether Officer wore long or short sleeves, but he only glanced 

outside momentarily after hearing the shots and went back into his house. Mr. said he had seen 

the victim in the area previously and assumed he had been in Officer backyard to steal an 

air conditioning unit. Mr. said that neighbors in the area kept each other aware of burglaries and 

other happenings in the area and they knew air conditioning units were being stolen. He said everyone 

on his side of the block had air conditioning units stolen and figured the guy finally got caught.50   

 

11. Interview of Detective (June 30, 2016) 

 

Detective said that on March 29, 2011, he was assigned to respond to the scene of an officer 

involved shooting at He was shown a copy of the Detective Supplementary Report 

                                                           
46  Attachments 120 and 121. 
47  COPA has been unable to determine the veracity of claims regarding a female detective 

and her manipulating either his uncle’s clothing or the colostomy bag. Further, COPA been able to determine 

the identity of this female detective. 

48  Attachments 77 and 78. 

49  Mr. was located at 10034 S. Princeton, one yard removed from Officer   

50  Attachments 101 and 102.   
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(DSR) he filed and verified that he and his partner had interviewed Officer at the time of the 

incident and summarized their interview of him in the Report.51,52 

 

12. Interview of Detective (June 30, 2016) 

 

Detective was on duty, March 29, 2011 when his supervisors assigned him and his partner, 

Detective to investigate an officer involved shooting. Detective said that he and his 

partner completed a DSR containing information regarding their investigation and their findings in the 

case.53 He said that he and Detective both interviewed Officer wrote notes based on 

the interview, and used those notes to compile the DSR. Page 10 of the Report contains a summary of 

their interview with Officer It is not a verbatim account.54  

 

B. Digital Evidence 

 

1. OEMC Transmissions Corresponding with Event Queries 

 

Records indicate the receipt of a 911 call from Officer stating shots were fired by an off-duty 

police officer, requesting an ambulance, victim down in the backyard, person attempting to steal 

something, and would not listen to verbal commands.55  

 

2. Photographs of Avenue 

 

Photographs taken by Evidence Technicians (star # ) and (star # ) depict the 

scene of the incident at approximately 9:00 a.m. on March 29, 2011. The photos show the front of 

the North and South gangways, and three bullet casings - one in the north gangway 

and two in the backyard. The photos also show the air conditioning unit with wiring cut running along 

the side of the residence.56  

 

3. Photographs of  

 

Photographs taken by the Evidence Technicians show Mr. lying slightly on his right side 

in the grass. He is facing west towards the garage and is just north of the center of the yard. His coat, 

jacket, and t-shirt are over his head and off his body except that his arms are still through the sleeves. 

He is wearing blue jeans and sneakers. There is a pair of tin snips laying on the ground near his right 

hand with the cutting end touching his right thumb and forefinger and the handle in the grass.57 

 

4. Photographs of Officer  

 

Photographs taken by the Evidence Technicians show Officer dressed in a white t-shirt and 

black pants, with his badge displayed on the right side of his belt. The photos also show Officer 

left forearm with no obvious signs of injury.58 

                                                           
51  Attachment 96 

52  Attachment 154. 

53  Attachment 96. 

54  Attachment 156. 
55  Attachments 20-25; 140, 141. 

56  Attachment 36. 

57  Attachment 37. 

58  Attachment 38. 
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5. Video Recording of the Scene 

 

Video taken by the Evidence Technicians shows the north gangway, south gangway, backyard, alley, 

garage, shell casings, and body on the morning of the incident.59  

 

6. Leica Scan of Scene 

 

A Leica scan taken by Forensic Investigator (star # ) shows and measures the 

relevant areas of the north gangway, south gangway, backyard, alley, garage, and Mr.  

body on the morning of the incident.60 The Scan indicates that the distance width of the gangway 

between the houses, split approximately in half by a fence running its length, is 54.3 inches, about 4½ 

feet. The distance between the fence post and the corner of the house is about 22.7 inches, less 

than 2 feet, and the distance between the air conditioning unit and the corner of the house is 

also less than 2 feet (20.76 inches).61 

 

7. CPD Crime Scene Processing Report and Photographs 

 

Evidence Technicians (star # ) and (star # ) took photographs of Mr. 

clothing on Oct. 31, 2011. The photographs include: 

 

• left arm front and back views of a tan jacket, showing no visible holes 

 

• left front panel, interior and exterior views of a tan jacket, showing one hole on exterior side, 

through and through to interior side. 

 

• left arm, front and back views of a black jacket with orange lining, showing no visible holes 

 

• left front panel, interior and exterior views of a black jacket with orange lining, showing one hole 

on exterior side and two holes next to each other on interior side 

 

• front side of black t-shirt showing hole near bottom, no visible hole on backside of shirt. 62 

 

8. COPA Photographs of Mr. Clothing 

 

COPA Evidence Specialist took photographs of Mr. clothing on August 

14, 2017 including numerous images of Mr. black t-shirt, tan sweater jacket, and 

black winter jacket with orange lining. The photographs of his clothing are consistent with the CPD 

Crime Scene Processing Report and images described above, as well as the Medical Examiner’s 

photographs. There are additional images of the inside, left sleeve of the orange lining of the winter 

jacket; the inside left arm of the tan sweater jacket; and the front and back of the black t-shirt. None 

of the images of the clothing Mr. wore the day of his death show any holes in the front, 

back, or upper left arm area. One tear in the armpit of the lined winter jacket is visible, however the 

tear follows the seam where the sleeve is joined to the body of the jacket and does not penetrate 

                                                           
59  Attachment 142. 
60  A Leica scanner is a device that renders a 3D representation of a scene, using multiple lasers all activated 

simultaneously and gathering up to 2 million data points per second. 

61  Attachments 177-178. 
62  Attachments 107 and 109. 
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through to the orange inner lining; this tear appears to be a rip along the seam rather than the result 

of a bullet strike. The black t-shirt shows no holes in either the left or right arm, front or back.63 

 

C. Photographs of Mr. Bull Snips  

 

COPA Evidence Specialist took photographs of the tool recovered from Mr. 

which is also called a “tin snips” or “shears” on May 22, 2018.64 (See Figure 6). 

 

Figure 6: Tin Snips.  

  

D. Physical Evidence 

 

1. Office of the Medical Examiner (ME) Report of Postmortem Examination 

 

The ME Report for (ME Case #  March 2011) by J.  

MD, indicates that Mr. had several wounds including an entrance gunshot wound to his 

left upper arm and left chest. No exit wound was identified. A large caliber semi-jacketed hollow point 

bullet was recovered near the right lateral chest wall close to a fractured right 11th rib. The direction of 

the gunshot wound is roughly left to right, downward, and slightly front to back. No sooting or stippling 

is noted over the skin around the wound.    

 

A second entrance gunshot wound was noted to the right groin. An exit wound was located over the 

back of the right thigh.65 The direction of this wound is front to back, slightly left to right, and slightly 

downward.66 No bullet was recovered. No sooting or stippling is noted over the skin around the wound. 

 

                                                           
63  Attachment 173. 

64  Attachment 174. 

65  The ME Report offers no opinion as to the possible order in which the gunshot wounds occurred. Commonly, an 

ME will assign numbers to gunshot wounds solely for identification purposes, not to denote the chronology of 

the wounds. 

66  The ME Report goes on to state: “The measurements of the entrance and exit suggest slightly upward direction.  

The difference is maybe due to the fracturing of the left humerus caused by gunshot wound number 3 to be 

described.” However, gunshot wound number 3 fractured the right femur, as extensively described in the next 

paragraph of the ME Report; there is no involvement of gunshot wound number 3 of either the right or the left 

arm. COPA attributes this discrepancy to a typographical error. 
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A third gunshot wound was penetrating to the right leg and no exit wound was identified. The bullet 

was recovered from the upper right leg. It is a large caliber semi-jacketed hollow point bullet. The 

direction of the gunshot wound is front to back, left to right and nearly horizontal or possibly slightly 

downward. This gunshot wound caused fracturing of the right femur and would most likely be 

associated with inability to use the right leg. No sooting or stippling is noted over the skin around the 

wound. 

 

The results of the toxicologic analysis found that Mr. tested positive at .73 micrograms 

per milliliter (mcg/ml) for benzoylecgonine, which is a by-product of cocaine. As a non-active residual 

compound, benzoylecgonine would have had no effect on Mr. No other drugs were 

found in Mr. system.  

 

The Medical Examiner photographed Mr. gunshot wounds and his clothing. The cause 

of death was determined to be multiple gunshot wounds and the manner of death was homicide. The 

photos are of a black t-shirt, with no discernable holes near the left arm and chest area, a beige jacket 

with what appears to be a bullet hole near the zipper on the left side of the front at the bottom of the 

jacket, and a black puffy jacket with no holes near the left arm and chest area, but with two holes in 

the orange lining of the jacket on the lower left side, near the zipper. Other photos show holes to his 

jeans and undershorts which correspond to the injuries to his groin and right leg. The Medical Examiner 

noted that there was no evidence of any gunshot residue identified on any of the clothing items.67 

Notably, the ME Report did not indicate the existence of any lacerations, contusions, or broken bones 

indicating a physical altercation, except those resulting from the gunshot wounds that caused Mr. 

death. 

 

2.  Alcohol and Drug Testing Report for Officer dated March 29, 2011  

 

Alcohol and drug tests taken of Officer on the morning of the incident were negative.68   

  

3.  Illinois State Police Laboratory Report dated April 7, 2011  

 

The Report of the test firing of Officer Glock, model 22, 40 caliber semiautomatic pistol 

determined the weapon to be in good firing condition. Three fired cartridge cases which were recovered 

were found to have been fired from Officer Glock.69 

 

4.  Illinois State Police Laboratory Report dated December 19, 2012 

 

The Report indicated that no latent fingerprints suitable for comparison were found on the tin snips.70 

 

F. Documentary Evidence 

 

1. The Original Case Incident Report RD #  

 

The Report details the parties involved, location of the occurrence, type of incident, on-scene 

supervisors, and assisting officers.71 

                                                           
67  Attachments 84, 87 and 175. 

68  Attachment 40. 

69  Attachments 63. 

70  Attachment 130. 

71  Attachment 4. 
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2. Detective Supplementary Report RD #  

 

The Report of Detectives and describes their investigation of and conclusions 

regarding the incident. The detectives interviewed Officer Officer who responded 

first to the scene, witness Officer and her husband    

 

The DSR states that Officer told the detectives that he was on the way to his garage when he 

heard noises coming from the north side of his home. He went to investigate the noises and saw 

someone crouching on the north side of his home. He jumped the fence into his neighbor’s yard, 

confronted the person, announced he was a police officer and asked the person what he was doing. He 

then noticed his air conditioning unit was damaged. He told man to stop and attempted to grab and 

arrest him at which time the man produced a pair of tin snips and struck Officer across the left 

arm. He fired his weapon one time, and the man immediately fled westbound towards the backyard.   

 

The DSR further indicates that Officer pursued the intruder into the backyard, continuing to 

direct him to get on the ground. Officer said he tried to prevent the man from running out of 

the yard. The man then raised the tin snips and lunged toward Officer who fired his weapon 

two or three more times. The man stumbled backward and fell to the ground. Officer called 

911, advised that he was an off-duty officer involved in a shooting, and requested an ambulance.72   

 

3.  Officer Battery Report (RD # ) 

 

Officer checked the box indicating the manner of attack was “other,” leaving the box labeled 

“struck/blunt force” unchecked in the Report. Under “Type of Weapon/Threat,” he checked the box 

“other” and typed in “large set of tin snips/attacked with large tin snips.” Officer sustained 

“non-fatal – minor injury (bruises/swelling/minor abrasions).”73  

 

4. Officer Tactical Response Report (TRR) 

 

Officer TRR identifies Mr. as an “active resister” who “pulled away.” It lists 

the weapon as “large tin snips.” Watch Commander signed the TRR and in his finding 

that Officer actions were in compliance with Department policy stated it was a “preliminary 

determination . . . [b]ased upon the information available at the time of this report.”74 

 

5.  Department Property Inventory Sheets  

 

The inventory includes a pair of tin snips; three expended shell casings recovered from gangway and 

rear yard; one Glock firearm, one bullet recovered from the chamber, 11 bullets recovered from the 

magazine; one fifteen-round capacity magazine; Mr. clothing; red-handled wire cutters 

from Mr. left rear pants pocket; DVD Leica scan of scene; swab boxes of biological 

material from tin snips and wire cutters; swab box of biological material from firearm; sealed Medical 

Examiner envelope containing fired bullets and sealed Medical Examiner blood card envelope 

recovered from Mr. 75         

  

                                                           
72  Attachment 96. 

73  Attachment 39. 

74  Attachment 7. 

75  Attachments 8-18. 
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6. Crime Scene Worksheet 

 

The Worksheet is a hand-drawn, not to scale rendering of and adjacent houses, 

showing the general location of Mr. body and the recovered shell casings.76 

 

7. Department Report of Criminal Damage to Property 

 

Officer reported damage to his property on March 26, 2011, three days prior to Mr. 

death. He told responding officers that as he pulled into his garage at 2:25 am, he 

observed a black male dressed in black exit his yard and run southbound down the alley. Officer 

discovered the lines on his air conditioning unit had been cut. Responding officers toured the 

area but did not find the suspect.77    

 

8. Officer Medical Records 

 

The records reflect a visit to Hospital following the incident. The records 

show that he presented at 4:03 pm with a complaint of pain to his left forearm after being hit by a metal 

tool. The notes show that as of 5:05 pm, Officer had red marks to the distal 1/3 of his left 

forearm, along with minimal swelling and tenderness. No lacerations or abrasions were observed.78 

 

VI. ANALYSIS79 

 

A. Allegation 5:  Officer used deadly force in violation of Department policy 

when he shot Mr.    

 

An Officer’s use of deadly force is governed by the Department’s Policy regarding the use of deadly 

force in effect at the time of the incident as well as Illinois and federal law. Based on the totality of 

circumstances, COPA determines that Officer was in compliance with the Department policy 

in effect at the time of the incident regarding the use of deadly force as it was reasonable for him to 

believe he was in imminent danger of death or great bodily harm, given that he had just been the victim 

of aggravated battery by a suspect wielding a weapon, and that suspect appeared to be preparing to 

injure him again. Therefore, COPA concludes Allegation 5 is NOT SUSTAINED. 

 

1. Applicable Rules and Law 

 

a) Chicago Police Department General Order 

 

According to the Chicago Police Department’s General Order 03-02-03, Section II (A)80 

 

A sworn member is justified in using force likely to cause death or great bodily harm only 

when he or she reasonably believes that such force is necessary: 

1. to prevent death or great bodily harm to the sworn member or to another person, or: 

2. to prevent an arrest from being defeated by resistance or escape and the sworn member 

                                                           
76  Attachment 139. 
77  Attachment 89. 

78  Attachment 138. 

79  For purposes of clarity and readability in this report, COPA will analyze Allegation 5, the use of deadly force, 

before analyzing Allegations 1 through 4, regarding false statements. 

80  This was the Use of Force policy in effect at the time of this incident. It has since been rescinded and replaced. 
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reasonably believes that the person to be arrested:   

a. has committed or has attempted to commit a forcible felony which involves the infliction, 

threatened infliction, or threatened use of physical force likely to cause death or great 

bodily harm or; 

b. is attempting to escape by use of a deadly weapon or; 

c. otherwise indicates that he or she will endanger human life or inflict great bodily harm 

unless arrested without delay. 

 

b) Illinois and United States Precedent 

 

A law enforcement officer’s use of deadly force is a seizure within the meaning of the Fourth 

Amendment. Determinations regarding the potential use of excessive force in the course of an arrest, 

investigatory stop, or other seizure are properly analyzed under the Fourth Amendment’s objective 

reasonableness standard. The question is whether the officer’s actions are objectively reasonable in 

light of the facts and circumstances confronting them, without regard to their underlying intent or 

motivation.81  

 

The following factors are instructive in making the determination of whether an officer’s use of force 

is reasonable: 

(1)  the severity of the crime at issue;  

(2)  whether the suspect poses an immediate threat to the safety of the officers or others; and, 

(3)  whether he is actively resisting arrest or attempting to evade arrest by flight.82 

 

The analysis of the reasonableness of an officer’s actions must be grounded in the perspective of: 

[A] reasonable officer on the scene, rather than with the 20/20 vision of hindsight” and “allow 

for the fact that police officers are often forced to make split-second judgments – in 

circumstances that are tense, uncertain, and rapidly evolving - about the amount of force that 

is necessary in a particular situation.83  

 

Consequently, “when an officer believes that a suspect’s actions [place] him, his partner, or those in 

the immediate vicinity in imminent danger of death or serious bodily injury, the officer can reasonably 

exercise the use of deadly force.” Muhammed v. City of Chicago, 316 F.3d 380, 383 (7th Cir. 2002) 

(quoting Sherrod v. Berry, 856 F.2d 802, 805 (7th Cir. 1988) (en banc) (omitting emphasis)). Finally, 

the analysis must take into account the totality of the circumstances confronting the officer, rather than 

just one or two factors. Plumhoff v. Rickard, 572 U.S. 765, (2014 134 S. Ct. 134 S. Ct. 2012, 2020 

(2014); see also Scott v. Edinburg, 346 F.3d 752, 756 (7th Cir. 2003). 

 

c) Illinois Statute 

 

Chicago Police Officers are bound by Illinois law regarding the use of deadly force as codified in the 

Illinois Compiled Statutes.84 The pertinent Code provision states that: 

                                                           
81  Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386, 397 (1989); see Estate of Phillips v. City of Milwaukee, 123 F.3d 586, 592 

(7th Cir. 2003). 

82  Graham, 490 U.S. at 396 (citing Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1, 8-9 (1985).  

83  Plumhoff v. Rickard, 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014) (internal quotations and citation omitted). 
84   720 ILCS 5 
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…a peace officer, or any person whom he has summoned or directed to assist him, need not 

retreat or desist from efforts to make a lawful arrest because of resistance or threatened 

resistance to the arrest.  He is justified in the use of any force which he reasonably believes 

to be necessary to effect the arrest and of any force which he reasonably believes to be 

necessary to defend himself or another from bodily harm while making the arrest.  However, 

he is justified in using force likely to cause death or great bodily harm only when he 

reasonably believes that such force is necessary to prevent death or great bodily harm to 

himself or such other person….85  

 

Illinois law regarding self-defense is also relevant. Self-defense, available to all persons, is addressed 

in Illinois Statute as follows: 

 

A person is justified in the use of force against another when and to the extent that he 

reasonably believes that such conduct is necessary to defend himself or another against such 

other's imminent use of unlawful force. However, he is justified in the use of force which is 

intended or likely to cause death or great bodily harm only if he reasonably believes that such 

force is necessary to prevent imminent death or great bodily harm to himself or another, or 

the commission of a forcible felony.86 

 

d) Standards of Proof - Findings 

 
For each Allegation COPA must make one of the following findings:  

 

1) Sustained - where it is determined the allegation is supported by a 

preponderance of the evidence;  

 

2) Not Sustained - where it is determined there is insufficient evidence to prove 

the allegations by a preponderance of the evidence;  

 

3) Unfounded - where it is determined by clear and convincing evidence that 

an allegation is false or not factual; or  

 

4) Exonerated - where it is determined by clear and convincing evidence that 

the conduct described in the allegation occurred, but it is lawful and proper.  

 

A preponderance of the evidence can be described as evidence that makes it more likely than not 

that the alleged misconduct occurred and violated Department policy. See Avery v. State Farm Mutual 

Automobile Insurance Co., 216 Ill. 2d 100, 191 (2005) (“a proposition is proved by a preponderance 

of the evidence when it has found to be more probably true than not”). If the evidence gathered in an 

investigation establishes that it is more likely that the misconduct occurred than that it did not occur, 

even if by a narrow margin, then the standard of proof has been met.87  

 

Clear and convincing evidence is a higher standard than a preponderance of the evidence but lower 

than the "beyond-a-reasonable doubt" standard required to convict a person of a criminal offense. See 

e.g., People v. Coan, 2016 IL App (2d) 151036 (2016). Clear and Convincing can be defined as a 

                                                           
85  720 ILCS 5/7-5(a) 

86  720 ILCS 5/7-1(a) 

87  In criminal cases the standard of proof is beyond a reasonable doubt, which is a significantly higher evidentiary 

standard than the preponderance of the evidence standard that applies to COPA’s administrative findings.  
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“degree of proof, which, considering all the evidence in the case, produces the firm and abiding belief 

that it is highly probable that the proposition . . . is true.” Id. at ¶ 28. 

 

2. Analysis of the Actions of the Involved Officer 

  

As indicated above, COPA finds in this case that the allegation that Officer used deadly force 

in violation of Department policy when he shot Mr. is Not Sustained based upon the 

preponderance of the evidence, considering the totality of the circumstances.  

 

Based on the available evidence, COPA makes the following findings of fact.   

 

•   Officer heard a “forcible” sound outside his home, and came outside to investigate.   

•   Officer then encountered Mr. who was crouching outside of his house. 

•   Officer wanted to detain Mr. for trespassing on Officer property, 

but Mr. refused to comply with Officer verbal commands, and then struck 

Officer on the arm with a pair of metal shears.   

•   In response, Officer fired one round at Mr. who then fled westbound 

through the gangway into the backyard.   

•   Officer followed and continued to issue verbal commands, which Mr.  

continued to ignore.   

•   Officer caught up to Mr. in Officer backyard, and the two of them 

were within four feet of each other when Mr. raised the shears up in a striking motion 

and advanced toward Officer    

•   Officer discharged his weapon again, striking Mr. who expired in the yard.     

 

Officer used deadly force twice, on two distinct occasions during the incident: when he shot 

at Mr. in the gangway on the side of the house, and when he shot at Mr. in 

the backyard. Each instance will be discussed separately.  

 

a) First Use of Deadly Force 

  

Officer was interviewed four times by IPRA and COPA investigators between 2011 and 2017. 

In each interview, he maintained that Mr. hit him in the arm with the tin snips while they 

were on the side of the house. He stated that Mr. struck him in the left forearm as he 

raised his left arm up to shield himself from the strike with the shears. The gangway between the homes 

is very narrow - the Leica scan indicates the space is about 4½ feet wide.88 Thus, with his back against 

the wall of the neighbors’ home, Officer could not retreat further and was unable to create 

much distance between himself and Mr. Officer has consistently maintained 

that Mr. struck him with the shears, which left a red mark that was still visible about 9 

hours later when Officer went to the emergency room.  

 

When Mr. raised the shears and struck Officer he committed both aggravated 

assault (720 ILCS 5/12-2) and aggravated battery (720 ILCS 5/12-3.05), placing Officer in 

reasonable apprehension of being further battered. Officer reacted by discharging his firearm 

one time at Mr. in the gangway. While Mr. strike did not cause serious 

injury to Officer the shears could have been used in a manner that could cause such harm by 

                                                           
88  This includes both gangways and the fence. 
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either bludgeoning or cutting a victim. Officer stated that Mr. had both hands on 

the shears when he brought them “up and over” his head as if to strike Officer again in the 

backyard.89 In such circumstances, Officer was permitted to use deadly force under 

Department Policy, Illinois law governing the use of deadly force by a police officer and the general 

self-defense statute affording all citizens’ rights of self-defense. COPA cannot determine whether Mr. 

was hit by the first round Officer fired, but this is irrelevant to the analysis. 

 

Case law indicates that Officer was justified in using deadly force at the moment he did so, 

rather than waiting for an assailant to attempt to strike again. Obviously, although Officer had 

blocked the first strike, he may not have been able to block subsequent strikes and could have suffered 

significant or even fatal injury as a result of being hit with or cut by the metal shears. At the point at 

which Officer was hit with the shears and in the moments immediately preceding the strike, 

he was permitted to use deadly force to prevent Mr. from harming or killing him. Courts 

in Illinois and across the country have repeatedly and broadly accepted the notion that officers are not 

required to wait to act until an armed person actually causes them substantial injury before utilizing 

deadly force.90 While these cases are instructive, the facts at hand actually support a stronger argument 

for Officer use of deadly force, because Mr. had already struck the officer with 

the metal shears, rather than presenting the mere potential of a battery, as the cases above consider. 

 

b) Second Use of Deadly Force 

 

While the cases discussed above are instructive, the facts related to the second use of force offer even 

greater support for Officer use of deadly force as Mr. had already struck him 

with the shears, rather than presenting the mere potential of a battery.  

 

In his statements, Officer described how, while the men were three to five feet apart, in the 

backyard, Mr. came at him aggressively with the shears raised above his head.91,92 At 

that point, Officer again used deadly force against Mr. discharging his firearm. 

The circumstances again permitted Officer to use deadly force. Officer has 

consistently maintained that Mr. was trespassing in Officer yard and wielding 

metal shears; had consistently refused to comply with Officer commands, even after Officer 

announced his office; had already struck Officer once with the shears; and, was 

coming toward him again in an aggressive manner with the shears raised over his head. While none of 

these factors in isolation might justify the use of deadly force, the totality of the circumstances in this 

case indicates that Officer was permitted to use deadly force. 

While the legal analysis of the second use of deadly force in the backyard mirrors that of the first use 

of deadly force in the gangway, investigators must consider the additional matter of Mr.  

                                                           
89  Attachment 127, p. 16 

90  Montoute v. Carr, 114 F.3d 181 (11th Cir. 1997) for example holds that “. . . an officer is not required to wait 

until an armed and dangerous felon has drawn a bead on the officer or others before using deadly force.” id at 

185. 

 See also Long v. Slaton, 508 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2007) which states that: 

Even if we accept that the threat posed by Long to Deputy Slaton was not immediate in that the 

cruiser was not moving toward Slaton when shots were fired, the law does not require officers in a 

tense and dangerous situation to wait until the moment a suspect uses a deadly weapon to act to stop 

the suspect.   

Id. at 581. 

91  Attachment 127, p. 21 

92  Attachment 127, p. 23 
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clothing which was described as being in a state of disarray by some witnesses interviewed by IPRA 

investigators. While several witnesses said they saw Mr. clothing pulled up and 

Department Evidence Technicians’ photographs show his clothing in a state of disorder, other, earlier 

arriving witnesses said Mr. was fully clothed when they first observed him.  

As noted above, both the Medical Examiner and COPA Evidence Specialist took 

photographs of the clothing Mr. wore the morning of the incident, including a t-shirt, 

sweater jacket, and winter coat. None of the photographs show any discernable holes in the t-shirt that 

would correspond to Mr. wounds near the left arm and chest area. Photographs of the 

lined winter coat also show no holing near the left arm or chest area. However, photographs of the 

sweater jacket, which Mr. apparently wore over his t-shirt and underneath the winter coat 

show what appears to be a bullet hole at the left bottom of its front side, near the zipper. The Medical 

Examiner also photographed Mr. jeans and undershorts which bore holes that 

corresponded to the injuries to his groin and right leg. The Medical Examiner noted that there was no 

evidence of any gunshot residue identified on any of the clothing items. 

 

One could infer that Mr. clothing was disturbed during a struggle with Officer  

or that he might have become entangled with an obstacle as he ran from the gangway into the backyard. 

Certain evidence, including some of the photographs described above may support such a scenario. 

However, it is simply impossible to reconstruct the moments leading up to the confrontation in Officer 

backyard with certainty. Officer is the only witness to the pursuit and shooting. He 

has consistently maintained that he did not have a physical altercation with Mr. His 

statements are supported by the absence of any injury to himself, other than the scrape resulting from 

Mr. initial strike with the tin snips, and, importantly, the absence of any indication in 

the Medical Examiner’s Report that Mr. suffered any injury, whether a laceration, 

contusion, or broken bone, other than those resulting from the gunshot wounds causing his death. 

 

Several witnesses, including the paramedics stated that Mr. clothing was in disarray 

when they arrived. Photographs of Mr. taken by the Evidence Technicians are consistent 

with those witness statements. However, Officer neighbor who stepped outside 

to investigate immediately after he heard gunshots stated that Mr. was fully clothed in 

the immediate aftermath of the shooting. While these statements may appear to be in conflict, they are 

not in fact. These witnesses describe the state of Mr. clothing at distinct points in time. 

Mr. observed Mr. in the immediate aftermath of the shooting while other witnesses 

including the paramedics and photographers arrived later.  

 

Officer is unable to explain how Mr. could appear clothed at one point and in 

a state of partial undress shortly thereafter. Officer has refused to speculate about possible 

explanations throughout his four statements. However, it is not his obligation to reconcile the various 

recollections of witnesses regarding - or explain the phenomena of flaws found in Mr.  

clothing. Throughout his four statements, Officer consistently held that he never physically 

grabbed Mr. either to try to place him into custody or in an altercation. There are no 

witness statements to the contrary.  

 

Some evidence, including Mr. and Officer statements suggest that Mr.  

was fully clothed when he was shot. Other evidence, including later arriving witnesses’ statements and 

extrapolations from the presence and absence of flaws in Mr. clothing suggests that the 

clothing may have already been pulled up when Mr. was shot. Given the evidence, we 

cannot determine with any degree of certainty whether Mr. was or was not fully clothed 

when Officer fired upon him in the backyard. Further, we cannot conclude that Officer  
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has knowingly and intentionally provided consistently false statements. We can conclude that the 

available evidence does not suggest the occurrence of a physical struggle leading up to the shooting.   

 

We know from his own and Mr. statements that Officer was initially standing near 

where Mr. fell. Further evidence however suggests that at some point shortly thereafter 

he stepped away. Mr. a neighbor across the street, reported that he saw Officer on 

the phone walking towards the front of his yard shortly after the shooting - again, not in the immediate 

vicinity of Mr. stated that when he arrived, Officer was again 

in the backyard - though not standing over Mr. as observed immediately 

after the shooting. Mr. places Officer further into the backyard on the sidewalk, near 

the garage. Mr. also indicated that by that time, Mr. clothing had been pulled 

up. Mr. father, who arrived at the scene with him also said that Mr. 

clothing was pulled up by the time they arrived.  

 

Importantly, Mr. further stated that he thought Mr. was still breathing when they 

arrived some minutes after the shooting. This testimony suggests that when Officer stepped 

away, Mr. may have moved his own clothing, perhaps to search for a wound, while he 

lay on the ground. Witness statements regarding Officer movements certainly indicated that 

Mr. would have had an opportunity to do so if he was not killed instantly.  

 

While it is possible that Officer lied when he said that he and Mr. did not engage 

in a physical altercation, it seems unlikely given the totality of the circumstances. If Officer  

and Mr. had in fact engaged in a physical altercation, (and it caused Mr.  

clothing to become disheveled), Officer would have an even stronger case for using deadly 

force. In a situation where a subject with a weapon is in a physical altercation with the officer the 

justification for the deployment of deadly force is even more strongly supported. The threat is far more 

immediate: the subject is currently attacking the officer, rather than exhibiting an intent to do so. Thus, 

it seems unlikely that Officer was lying about the absence of a physical altercation. We 

therefore find it more probable than not Officer and Mr. did not engage in a 

physical altercation. 

 

Having resolved the issue of the possible physical altercation, COPA now analyzes the use of deadly 

force in the backyard. As noted above, this analysis closely mirrors the use of deadly force that occurred 

in the gangway, and we incorporate that analysis into the present review. Mr. had already 

struck Officer with the shears, ignored his commands, and continued advancing on Officer 

with the shears held up. Officer reasonably interpreted this as preparation to strike 

him again, and he discharged his weapon at Mr. As discussed above, when an officer is 

in fear for his life, he is not required to wait to be injured. In this case, Officer was not required 

to allow Mr. to hit him again before he acted.93   

 

This case requires the balancing and reconciliation of two competing principles eloquently outlined in 

a recent U.S. District Court opinion in a civil matter regarding an officer-involved shooting: 

“[A] person has a constitutional right not to be shot unless an officer reasonably believes that 

he poses a threat to the officer or someone else.” (citing Weinmann v. McClone, 787 F.3d 

444, 450 (7th Cir. 2015) for “distilling this rule” from Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386, 388 

                                                           
93  Leong v. City of Detroit, 151 F.Supp.2d 858 (ED Mich. 2001) is instructive, holding that regardless of whether 

the suspect actually pointed a gun at the officers, or instead remained with his back turned, he was quite capable 

of leveling the weapon at an officer or bystander and inflicting severe injury or death in an instant, and therefore 

the use of deadly force was permitted; see also Anderson v. Russell, 247 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2001), holding that 

an officer does not have to wait until a gun is pointed at him before he can take action.   
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(1989) and Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1, 11-12 (1985)). “On the other hand, police 

officers have a right to protect themselves, even when they do something risky like 

“pursu[ing] a fleeing felon into a dark alley.’” (citing Estate of Starks v. Enyart, 5 F.3d 230, 

233-34 (7th Cir. 1993).94 

 

VII. FINDINGS 

 

COPA finds, by a preponderance of the evidence, the allegation that Officer used deadly force 

in violation of Department policy when he shot is NOT SUSTAINED.  

 

While we acknowledge that our analysis could be used to support a finding of exonerated, we find that 

that absence of corroboration for Officer specific version of events ultimately leads to the 

conclusion of not sustained. When there is insufficient evidence to either prove or disprove the 

allegation, by definition, the finding must be not sustained.   

 

Allegation 1: It is alleged that in an interview with IPRA on 20 March 2012, Officer  

Gave a false oral statement when he said, "[a]nd the rear yard I never did try to approach him 

to grab him I just [gave] him verbal commands."  

 

Chicago Police Department’s Rule 14 prohibits making a false statement, either oral or written. For a 

statement to violate Rule 14, the accused officer must knowingly make a false statement about a 

material fact of the investigation. However, based on the preponderance of the evidence, COPA does 

not find that Officer made a false statement when he told IPRA investigators that he never 

tried to approach Mr. to grab him.   

 

To reach this conclusion, COPA carefully weighed the evidence. Throughout his four statements to 

IPRA and COPA, Officer was consistent in stating that he never grabbed Mr.  

Additionally, as discussed above, COPA can identify no motivation for Officer to lie about a 

physical altercation with Mr. a physical altercation, had there been one, would bolster 

Officer position regarding the use of deadly force, and so to purposely omit it would not 

serve Officer   

 

There is insufficient evidence to find that Officer was not truthful in his statements to IPRA 

or COPA investigators.  Perceptual distortion, if that is what Officer experienced, does not 

equate to a knowing omission. Even if Officer statements are, at some point in the future, 

conclusively found to be untruthful, they are not material to the analyses and ultimate conclusions 

regarding his use of force and therefore could not be in violation of Rule 14. Accordingly, COPA 

concludes this finding is NOT SUSTAINED. 

 

Allegation 2: It is alleged that in an interview with IPRA on 20 March 2012, Officer  

Gave a false oral statement regarding physical contact with when he was 

asked "Did you, at any time, make any physical attempt to place Mr. into custody 

at all?" and answered "No."  

 

Based on the preponderance of the evidence, COPA does not find that Officer made a false 

statement when he told IPRA investigators that he never made any physical attempt to place Mr. 

into custody.   

 

                                                           
94 Childs v. City of Chicago, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45156 (N.D. Ill. 2017) 



CIVILIAN OFFICE OF POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY LOG# 1044336 / U# 11-15 

26 of 29 

The analysis for this allegation mirrors that of Allegation 1, above. There is insufficient evidence to 

support the finding that Officer was not truthful in his statement to IPRA investigators.  Even 

if Officer statements are, at some point in the future, conclusively found to be untruthful, 

they are not material to the analyses and ultimate conclusions regarding his use of force and therefore 

could not be in violation of Rule 14. Accordingly, COPA has reached a finding of NOT SUSTAINED. 

 

Allegation 3: It is alleged that in an interview with IPRA on 15 May 2013, Officer Gave 

a false oral statement regarding physical contact with when he was asked 

"...did you ever grab Mr. at any time?" and answered "No." 

 

Based on the preponderance of the evidence, COPA does not find that Officer made a false 

statement when he told IPRA investigators that he never grabbed Mr. at any time.   

 

The analysis for this allegation mirrors that of Allegation 1, above. Even if Officer  

statements are, at some point in the future, conclusively found to be untruthful, they are not material 

to the analyses and ultimate conclusions regarding his use of force and therefore could not be in 

violation of Rule 14. There is insufficient evidence to support the finding that Officer was not 

truthful in his statement to IPRA investigators. Accordingly, COPA has reached a finding of NOT 

SUSTAINED. 

  

Allegation 4: It is alleged that in an interview with IPRA on 15 May 2013, Officer Gave 

a false oral statement regarding the condition of Mr. clothing when he was asked 

"Was Mr. fully clothed meaning... his upper torso, arms... lower torso, legs, 

everything. Was he fully clothed at the time... when you discharged your firearm and shot?" and 

answered "Yes." 

 

Based on the preponderance of the evidence, COPA does not find that Officer made a false 

statement when he told IPRA investigators that Mr. was fully clothed when Officer 

discharged his weapon.   

 

As discussed in the analysis of Officer use of force in the backyard, it is entirely possible 

that that Mr. was fully - clothed or Officer genuinely thought Mr.  

was fully - clothed at the time he discharged his firearm.  

 

In addition, the wording of the question presented to Officer is extremely poor. If someone 

had all of their clothes on, but some of them were pulled up or down, a reasonable person might say 

they are still fully clothed and therefore, you could reasonably answer that question in the affirmative.  

Therefore, the analysis of the accuracy, and therefore truthfulness, of this statement must address that 

the answer is subject to the interpretation of the question. It is nearly impossible to describe any 

statement as knowingly false if any part of the question or answer remain subject to interpretation. 

 

Even though, per the prior discussion, it is possible that Mr. was not, in fact, fully clothed 

at the time Officer shot him, Officer contradictory statement does not rise to the 

level of a knowing fabrication. There is no evidence that Officer knowingly lied with regard 

to this issue, and in considering the earlier analyses in this report, COPA cannot find by a 

preponderance of the evidence that Officer knowingly lied. 

 

The analysis for this allegation mirrors that of Allegation 1, above. There is simply no evidence to 

support the finding that Officer was knowingly untruthful in his statement to IPRA 

investigators.  Even if Officer statements are, at some point in the future, conclusively found 

to be untruthful, they are not material to the analyses and ultimate conclusions regarding his use of 
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force and therefore could not be in violation of Rule 14.  Accordingly, COPA has reached a finding of 

NOT SUSTAINED. 

 

VIII. CONCLUSION 

 

Based on the analysis set forth above, COPA makes the following findings: 

 

Officer Allegation Finding 

Officer 

 

 

 

1.  It is alleged that in an interview with IPRA on 

20 March 2012, Officer Gave a false 

oral statement when he said, "And the rear yard I 

never did try to approach him to grab him I just 

[gave] him verbal commands."  

 

2.  It is alleged that in an interview with IPRA on 

20 March 2012, Officer Gave a false 

oral statement regarding physical contact with 

when he was asked "Did 

you, at any time, make any physical attempt to 

place Mr. into custody at all?" and 

answered "No."  

 

3.  It is alleged that in an interview with IPRA on 

15 May 2013, Officer Gave a false oral 

statement regarding physical contact with 

when he was asked "...did 

you ever grab Mr. at any time?" and 

answered "No." 

  

4.  It is alleged that in an interview with IPRA on 

15 May 2013, Officer Gave a false oral 

statement regarding the condition of Mr. 

clothing when he was asked "Was 

Mr. fully clothed meaning... his 

upper torso, arms... lower torso, legs, everything. 

Was he fully clothed at the time... when you 

discharged your firearm and shot?" and answered 

"Yes." 

 

5.  Used deadly force in violation of Department 

policy when he shot    

 

 

 

 

NOT SUSTAINED 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOT SUSTAINED 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOT SUSTAINED 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOT SUSTAINED 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOT SUSTAINED 
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Appendix A 

 

Assigned Investigative Staff 

 

Squad #:  
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Supervising Investigator:  

 

Deputy Chief Administrator:  
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